
STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NIAGARA 
'Town COURT Town of Lewiston 

The People of the State of New York 

Against 
Woods, Lance, L Defendant 

DOB: 09/19/1972 

Felony 
Complaint 

I, Inv. J. Penzotti, the COMPLAINANT herein, am a police officer of the State of New York, to wit, a police 
officer of the Lewiston Police Department, by this information makes written accusation as follows: 

I accuse Lance L. Woods, the DEFENDANT in this action and charge that on or about the 14th day of 
February, 2026, at 5781 Buffalo St, in the Town of Lewiston, County of Niagara, New York, said 
DEFENDANT did intentionally and unlawfully commit the felony of Murder in the Second Degree, 
contrary to the provisions of Section 125.25-1, of the Penal Law of the State of New York. 

THE FACTS ON WIIlCH THIS ACCUSATION IS MADE ARE OF MY OWN KNOWLEDGE AND ON 
INFORMATION AND BELIEF AS FOLLOWS: 

OF MY OWN KNOWLEDGE: 
A person is guilty of Murder in the Second Degree when with intent to cause the death of another person, he 
causes the death of such person or of a third person, to wit: 

ON INFORMATION AND BELIEF: 
At the above date and location, the defendant, with intent cause the death of another person, did cause such 
death to Alexis E. Skoczylas by means of shooting her with a firearm, all contrary to the above provisions. 
This information is based upon the attached statements and depositions and the official records and 
investigation of the Lewiston Police Department and attached depositions. 

Co~ 

NOTE: False statements made herein are punishable as a Class A misdemeanor pursuant to Section 210.45 
of the Penal Law. 

Sworn to before me this ___ day of ______ ~ 20 

Signature 

Title 
* Need be sworn only if Court specifically requires (Sec. 100.30 CPL) 


